

No. 18-10536

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SELSO PALMA ULLOA, ORLIN NAHUM SANCHEZ, MANUEL EDGARDO MEJIA, JOSE GUADALUPE, NATAN JOEL ORELLANA, JULIO CESAR GUTIERREZ, JORGE HUMBERTO VASQUEZ, JORGE ALBERTO DOMINGUEZ MADRID, FAREN OBED URRUTIN RAMIREZ, ERICK JOEL ULLOA AMAYA, MARVIN ALEXANDER BUEZO CABALLERO, BAYRON ALBERTO CHAVEZ MUNGUIA, CRISTIAN EDGARDO TINOCO BUESO,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTE, INC., BORDER WORKERS UNITED, FARMWORKER JUSTICE, FARMWORKER LEGAL SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, FRIENDS OF FARMWORKERS, JUSTICE IN MOTION, LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER, LEGAL AID OF NORTH CAROLINA, MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CENTER, MICHIGAN MIGRANT LEGAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT, NORTHWEST FOREST WORKER CENTER, NORTHWEST WORKERS' JUSTICE PROJECT & WORKER JUSTICE CENTER OF NEW YORK, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL

BENJAMIN R. BOTTS, Legal Director
Centro de los Derechos del Migrante, Inc.
10 E. North Avenue, #9
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
855-234-9699
ben@cdmigrante.org
Counsel for *Amici*

WALTER BRIZUELA, DILIO CRUZ VASQUEZ, OSMON HERALDO GOMEZ, ELDER DOMINGO MADRID, WILMAN NOEL MARTINEZ LARA, RENE ARDON VILLEDA, ALEX DANIEL ULLOA AMAYA, RENSO RENERIE CASTILLO BLANCO, DEBLIN OVIDIO LOPEZ HERNANDEZ, WILBER LISANDRO BENITEZ PORTILLO, JULIO CESAR SALMERON, OSCAR RENATO ANARIBA ULLOA, MARVIN ALEXANDER CASTRO ALVAREZ, HENRY BLADIMIR ACOSTA RUIZ, RUFINO QUINTERO AMAYA, JOSE MELVIN VASQUEZ DOMINGUEZ, EDVIN PINEDA TINOCO, JONATHAN FELIPE AMAYA, CELSO LOIRA RODRIGUEZ, RUBEN CASTRO CASTRO, EVELIO HERNANDEZ AGUILAR, OSCAR AMILCAR GUERRA, ALEJANDRO CRUZ PONCE, NERY JOEL CANO, MARCO TULIO SANTOS, NOEL ANTONIO DIAS, OSCAR DANILO LOPEZ VASQUEZ, GILBERTO MATIAS NOLASCO LOPEZ, MARVIN NOE ALVARADO, MANUEL DE JESUS HERNANDEZ AMAYA, MERLYN RAUL RODRIGUEZ AMAYA, EDUARDO ANTONIO CANO, ORLIN GERARDO CASTRO DIAZ, JAIME ENRIQUE DOMINGUEZ MADRIOL, SANTIAGO ARNALDO ORELLANA, DIONICIO MARCIA CHAVER, ALEX RENE MEMBRENO REYES, GILBERTO GARCIA ZELAYA, GILBERTO MATIAS NOLASCO LOPEZ, JOSE LUCIO ALVARADO DUBON, JULIO CEASAR RAMOS, OSMAN LEONEL GAMEZ RAMOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FANCY FARMS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Section 655.135(k) holds employers presumptively liable for back wages when they fail to contractually prohibit illegal recruitment fees.....	4
1. The district court erred in applying purely state substantive law	4
2. The district court’s decision nullifies section 655.135(k) by creating an infeasible standard of proof	7
B. Insulating employers from liability for illegal preemployment fees encourages them to contract recruiters that charge these fees.....	10
C. Recruitment fees are a gateway to a host of employment abuses	11
1. Most prospective H-2A workers have no choice but to pay exorbitant fees to a foreign labor recruiter and take on debt to cover their costs	12
2. Recruitment fees open the door to exploitative working conditions	14
3. Recruitment fees promote labor trafficking.....	16
4. Recruitment fees harm U.S. workers by giving employers an incentive to prefer H-2 workers	22
D. Holding employers responsible for their recruiters’ violations is the only feasible way to prevent recruitment abuses under existing law	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Antenor v. D & S Farms,
88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 6

Buezo Caballero v. All Nations Staffing,
No. 14-cv-61497-KMW (S.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2014) 12

Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels LLC,
622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 23

David v. Signal Int'l, LLC,
37 F. Supp. 3d 822 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 17

Elyria-Lorain Broad. Co. v. Lorain Journal Co.,
298 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1961)..... 8

Franco v. Diaz,
51 F. Supp. 3d 235 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

Joseph v. Signal Int'l,
No. 1:13-CV-324, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33870 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2015).. 17

Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.,
898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990) 7

Mairi Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 18

Palma Ulloa v. Fancy Farms, Inc.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1287 (M.D. Fla. 2017)..... 5

Palma Ulloa v. Fancy Farms, Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 5, 7

Cases, cont.

Patel v. Quality Inn S.,
846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988) 23, 24

Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland,
728 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Ga. 2010), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds*, 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011) 24

Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.,
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) 8

United Ass'n of Journeymen & Apprentices v. Ga. Power Co.,
684 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1982) 4

United States v. Dann,
652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. Kalu,
791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015) 18

Washington v. Dep't of Transp.,
8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993) 7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1351..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1589..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 7101(a) 16

22 U.S.C. § 7104(g)(iv)..... 19

Rules

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(viii)(B)..... 14

Rules, cont.

20 C.F.R. § 655.122 22

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(a)..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(d)..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(i)(2)..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(k)..... 2, 5

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-50(b) 19

Fed. R. Evid. 701 7

Fed. R. Evid. 602 7

Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States; Modernizing the Labor Certification Process and Enforcement, 73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 (Dec. 18, 2008) 9

Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)..... 22, 27

Legislative History

154 CONG. REC. H. 10,888 (Dec. 10, 2008)..... 15

Other Authorities

Annie Smith, *Imposing Injustice: the Prospect of Mandatory Arbitration for Guestworkers*, 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 375 (2016) 12

BEATE ANDRES, ET AL., REGULATING LABOUR RECRUITMENT TO PREVENT HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND TO FOSTER FAIR MIGRATION: MODELS, CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES (2015) 26

Brishen Rogers, *Toward Third-Party Liability for Wage Theft*, 31 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 1 (2010) 12, 26

Other Authorities, cont.

CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTE (CDM), RECRUITMENT REVEALED: FUNDAMENTAL FLAWS IN THE H-2 TEMPORARY WORKER PROGRAM AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CHANGE (2013)..... 10, 13, 14

COLLEEN OWENS, ET AL., UNDERSTANDING THE ORGANIZATION, OPERATION, AND VICTIMIZATION PROCESS OF LABOR TRAFFICKING IN THE UNITED STATES (2014) 13, 15

HLD: Migration Costs, 21 MIGRATION NEWS (Jan. 2014) 14

INT'L LABOR RECRUITMENT WORKING GRP., THE AMERICAN DREAM UP FOR SALE: A BLUEPRINT FOR ENDING INTERNATIONAL LABOR RECRUITMENT ABUSE (2013) 14

INT'L LABOUR ORG., REC. ON SUPPLEMENTARY MEASURES FOR THE EFFECTIVE SUPPRESSION OF FORCED LABOUR (2014) 20

INTERFAITH CENTER ON CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY (ICCR), BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE ON ETHICAL RECRUITMENT OF MIGRANT WORKERS (2017) 21, 26

Jennifer Gordon, *Regulating the Human Supply Chain*, 102 IOWA L. REV. 445 (2017) 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

JORNALEROS SAFE, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: MEXICAN H2A FARMWORKERS IN THE U.S.: THE INVISIBLE WORKFORCE (2013) 11, 13

LEADERSHIP GRP. FOR RESPONSIBLE RECRUITMENT, DRIVING POSITIVE CHANGE: ABOUT THE LEADERSHIP GROUP (2016)..... 21

Megan Twohey, et al., *Brokers Recruiting Foreign Workers for U.S. Firms Compound Abuses*, REUTERS (Feb. 19, 2016) 8, 11

OPEN WORKING GRP. ON LABOUR MIGRATION & RECRUITMENT, RECRUITMENT FEES & MIGRANTS' RIGHTS VIOLATIONS (2014)..... 10, 13, 15

POLARIS, LABOR TRAFFICKING IN THE U.S.: A CLOSER LOOK AT TEMPORARY WORK VISAS (2015)..... 16

Other Authorities, cont.

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER (SPLC), CLOSE TO SLAVERY: GUESTWORKER PROGRAMS IN THE UNITED STATES (2013)..... 18, 24

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS AND ASSESSMENT OF U.S. GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES TO COMBAT TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS 122 (2015) 19

U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIV., FIELD ASSISTANCE BULL. NO. 2011-2, *H-2A “Prohibited Fees” and Employer’s Obligation to Prohibit Fees* 4 (May 6, 2011) 6

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO 15-154, H-2A AND H-2B VISA PROGRAMS: INCREASED PROTECTIONS NEEDED FOR FOREIGN WORKERS 26 (2015) 11

UNITED NATIONS OFFICE ON DRUGS & CRIME, THE ROLE OF RECRUITMENT FEES AND ABUSIVE AND FRAUDULENT RECRUITMENT PRACTICES OF RECRUITMENT AGENCIES IN TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS 14 (2015)..... 20
